

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS
RAMOS, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE C. DUKE, Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CIVIL NO. 17-CV-00721-EAW

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

s/ T. Monique Peoples
T. MONIQUE PEOPLES
Trial Attorney
J. MAX WEINTRAUB
Senior Litigation Counsel
STACEY I. YOUNG
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 598-8717
Facsimile: (202) 305-7000
Email: monique.peoples@usdoj.gov

DATED: October 20, 2017

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS5

 A. Petitioners are Unlikely to Succeed on Parole Claims that the Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Consider 5

 1. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) precludes jurisdiction over Petitioners’ parole claims5

 2. Petitioners’ parole claims exceed the narrow scope of habeas jurisdiction8

 B. Even on the Merits, the Likelihood of Success on Petitioners’ Parole Claims is Low.....9

 1. Petitioners have no cognizable due process rights in ICE’s discretionary parole.....9

 2. The Morton Memo lacks the force of law and cannot sustain Petitioners’ claims.10

 3. Petitioners have no “strong proof” that ICE’s exercise of its board discretionary parole power is not legitimate and bona fide14

 C. As a Matter of Law, Petitioners are Not Substantially Likely to Succeed on their Bond Claims.....16

 1. Neither *Lora* nor *Rodriguez* compels bond hearings in § 1225(b)(1) detention16

 2. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) precludes the class-wide injunctive relief sought by Petitioners on their bond claims21

II. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT OF IRREPARABLE HARM IS LIKELY, ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 22

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS AGAINST PETITIONERS BECAUSE THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 23

IV. IF GRANTED, ANY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ABDI AND BARRIOS RAMOS 24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abassi v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 09-cv-7605, 2010 WL 199700 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010) 20

ACLU v. Clapper,
 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 4

Ali v. Mukasey,
 524 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Almontaser v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 4

Altagracia v. Sessions,
 No. 6:16-cv-6647, 2017 WL 908211 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2017) 7, 15

Ashish v. Att’y Gen. of United States,
 490 Fed. App’x 486 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 9

Bertrand v. Sava,
 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart,
 481 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 24

Bus. & Residents All. of East Harlem v. Martinez,
 No. 03-civ-5363, 2003 WL 21982960 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 20, 2003)..... 5

Cardona v. Nalls-Castillo,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 815 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 21

Cardona v. Taylor,
 No. 1:17-cv-320, 2017 WL 1291996 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2017) 21

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 20

Clark v. Smith,
967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981) 9, 10, 15

Correa v. Thornburgh,
901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 17

Cruz-Miguel v. Holder,
650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 14

Darif v. Holder,
739 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Davis v. Romney,
490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 25

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Edwards v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 595 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) 14

Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4

Fallis v. Ambach,
710 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 16

Ferreras v. Ashcroft,
160 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9, 10, 11, 18, 20

Gardner v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
No. 3:13-cv-1918, 2016 WL 96141 (D. Conn. Jan. 8, 2016)..... 25

Giammarco v. Kerlikowske,
665 Fed. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8

Gomez v. Decker,
No. 1:17-cv-1726, 2017 WL 1423959 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)..... 21

Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition, Inc.,
781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 4

Hatami v. Chertoff,
467 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... 8

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 1, 9

Kasneci v. Dir., Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enf't, No. 12-12349,
2012 WL 3930378 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 10, 2012) 23

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 6, 7

LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.,
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 22

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 17

Loa-Herrera v. Trominski,
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 8, 11

Lora v. Shanahan,
804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 20

Lyng v. Payne,
476 U.S. 926 (1986) 13

Manu v. Shanahan,
No. 1:16-cv-7581, 2016 WL 5794000 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 21

Marriott v. Ingham,
990 F. Supp. 209 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) 6

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 19

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 3, 4

Menechino v. Oswald,
430 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 9

Milardo v. Kerilikowske,
No. 3:16-MC-99, 2016 WL 1305120 (D. Conn. Apr. 1, 2016) 7

Montilla v. INS,
926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 12, 13

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 12

Murray v. New York,
604 F. Supp. 2d 581 (W.D.N.Y 2009)..... 4, 23

Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. INS,
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 25

Naul v. Gonzales,
No. 05-4627, 2007 WL 1217987 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007) 7, 11, 12, 18

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5

Noorani v. Smith,
810 F. Supp. 280 (W.D. Wash. 1993)..... 11, 12

Osses v. McElroy,
287 F. Supp. 2d 199 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) 9

Perez v. Aviles,
188 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)..... 21

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 21

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18, 19

Salim v. Tryon,
No. 13-cv-6659, 2014 WL 1664413 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014)..... 20

Sanusi v. Gonzales,
445 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 13

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 2, 10, 17, 19

Sierra v. INS,
258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Singh v. Napolitano,
500 Fed. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Singh v. Still, No.,
C 00-2923, 2001 WL 114436 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001) 9, 10

Sol v. INS,
274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

Spinner v. City of New York,
No. CV-01-2715, 2003 WL 23648356 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2003)..... 25

Tefel v. Reno,
180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Telford v. Ideal Mortg. Bankers, Ltd.,
No. CV 09-5518, 2010 WL 3924790 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 25

Thevarajah v. McElroy,
No. 01-cv-3009, 2002 WL 923914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002) 11, 21

Town of Riverhead v. CSC Acquisition-NY, Inc.,
618 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4, 5

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 5

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954) 12

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
422 U.S. 873 (1975) 24

United States v. Bush,
No. CR 12-92, 2015 WL 7444640 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2015)..... 7

Viknesrajah v. Koson,
No. 09-cv-6442, 2011 WL 147901 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 7, 12, 15, 20, 21

Waldron v. INS,
17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) 20

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4, 5

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 2, 20

Yousif v. Perryman,
No. 96 C 7581, 1997 WL 160748 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 1997)..... 7, 11, 12

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 17, 18

Zhang v. Slatter,
840 F. Supp. 292 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 11, 12

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 202(2) 1

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 3, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 2, 3, 19, 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 2, 3, 18, 19, 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)..... 3, 6, 12, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 8, 24

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 5

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) 3, 7

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d) 3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009–546 (1996) 6

REAL ID Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231.....6

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 25
